The Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina is 

authorized to construct additional space and renovate existing space in the Bennett Building on 

the campus of The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, and is authorized to finance the 

project cost of five hundred ninety-four thousand six hundred dollars ($594,600) with funds 

available to it from gifts, grants, receipts, special funds, self liquidating indebtedness or other 

funds, or any combination of these funds, but not including funds appropriated from the 

General Fund of the State. 

Sec. 2. The Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina is authorized to 

construct a residence hall on the campus of The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, 

and is authorized to finance the dormitory's cost of six million eight hundred thousand dollars 

($6,800,000) with funds available to it from gifts, grants, receipts, special funds, self 

liquidating indebtedness or other funds, or any combination of these funds, but not including 

funds appropriated from the General Fund of the State. 

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.